

Special (POCSO) – 71 of 2025(CIS 06/2026)

CNR : WBBB-05-0000123-2026

Order No.- 07

14-07-2026

Today is fixed for further evidence.

Sole accused person Jit Sen is produced from J/C.

Prosecution witnesses Usha Sen is examined & cross-examined in full as PW- 4 and then discharged.

At the time of evidence signatures of PW- 4, Usha Sen on seizure list dt. 18.12.2025 are marked as **Exbt. P-8**.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person.

Bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Ld. P.P, Rampurhat, Birbhum strongly opposes the bail prayer.

Perused the case record.

It appears seventeen witnesses already examined only three witnesses left to be examined. Prosecution witnesses have substantially corroborated the prosecution case in their testimony.

Considering the trend of witnesses and incriminating materials on case record I find no reason to release the accused person on bail, hence the bail prayer stands ***rejected***.

Accused person Jit Sen is remanded to J/C till next date.

Fix **13.08.2026 & 14.08.2026** for further evidence.

Prosecution is directed to take steps accordingly.

Dictated and corrected

Sd/- S. Roy Chowdhury
Judge, Special Court (POCSO) ,
Rampurhat, Birbhum
JO Code : WB00885

Sd/- S. Roy Chowdhury
Judge, Special Court (POCSO)
Rampurhat, Birbhum
JO Code : WB00885